(Unaudited)

December 28,

2024
December 30,

2023

North America

Ralph Lauren Stores   50   50

Outlet Stores   178   187

Total Directly Operated Stores   228   237

Concessions   1   1

Europe

Ralph Lauren Stores   45   45

Outlet Stores   58   60

Total Directly Operated Stores   103   105

Concessions   29   27

Asia

Ralph Lauren Stores   153   132

Outlet Stores   95   96

Total Directly Operated Stores   248   228

Concessions   649   679

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Stores   248   227

Outlet Stores   331   343

Total Directly Operated Stores   579   570

Concessions   679   707

Global Licensed Partner Stores

Total Licensed Partner Stores   115   99

15

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  December 28, 2024

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(b)

As
Adjusted

(Reported $)

Foreign
Currency

Impact

As
Adjusted

(Constant $)
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 2,143.5   $ —   $ 2,143.5   $ 6.9   $ 2,150.4

Gross profit   1,466.1   —   1,466.1   3.4   1,469.5

Gross profit margin  68.4%   68.4%   68.3%

Total other operating expenses, net   (1,076.4)   12.2   (1,064.2)   (3.4)   (1,067.6)  (f)

Operating expense margin  50.2%   49.7%   49.7%

Operating income   389.7   12.2   401.9   —   401.9

Operating margin  18.2%   18.7%   18.7%

Income before income taxes   383.7   12.2   395.9

Income tax provision   (86.3)   (1.7)   (88.0)

Effective tax rate  22.5%   22.2%

Net income  $ 297.4   $ 10.5   $ 307.9

Net income per diluted common share  $ 4.66   $ 4.82

SEGMENT INFORMATION

REVENUE:

North America  $ 997.7   $ —   $ 997.7   $ 1.5   $ 999.2

Europe   604.4   —   604.4   (1.5)   602.9

Asia   506.7   —   506.7   6.8   513.5

Other non-reportable segments   34.7   —   34.7   0.1   34.8

Total revenue  $ 2,143.5   $ —   $ 2,143.5   $ 6.9   $ 2,150.4

OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 263.7   $ —   $ 263.7

Operating margin  26.4%   26.4%

Europe   168.8   —   168.8

Operating margin  27.9%   27.9%

Asia   136.2   —   136.2

Operating margin  26.9%   26.9%

Other non-reportable segments   30.1   —   30.1

Operating margin  86.8%   86.8%
Unallocated corporate expenses and
restructuring & other charges, net   (209.1)   12.2   (196.9)

Total operating income  $ 389.7   $ 12.2   $ 401.9

16

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended
  December 28, 2024

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(c)

As
Adjusted

(Reported $)

Foreign
Currency

Impact

As
Adjusted

(Constant $)
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 5,381.7   $ —   $ 5,381.7   $ 32.2   $ 5,413.9

Gross profit   3,687.6   —   3,687.6   30.5   3,718.1

Gross profit margin  68.5%   68.5%   68.7%

Total other operating expenses, net   (2,910.5)   38.0   (2,872.5)   (15.7)   (2,888.2)

Operating expense margin  54.1%   53.4%   53.3%

Operating income   777.1   38.0   815.1   14.8   829.9

Operating margin  14.4%   15.1%   15.3%

Income before income taxes   788.4   38.0   826.4

Income tax provision   (174.5)   (7.3)   (181.8)

Effective tax rate  22.1%   22.0%

Net income  $ 613.9   $ 30.7   $ 644.6

Net income per diluted common share  $ 9.57   $ 10.05

SEGMENT INFORMATION

REVENUE:

North America  $ 2,345.4   $ —   $ 2,345.4   $ 2.4   $ 2,347.8

Europe   1,649.4   —   1,649.4   (3.5)   1,645.9

Asia   1,277.8   —   1,277.8   33.2   1,311.0

Other non-reportable segments   109.1   —   109.1   0.1   109.2

Total revenue  $ 5,381.7   $ —   $ 5,381.7   $ 32.2   $ 5,413.9

OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 505.4   $ —   $ 505.4

Operating margin  21.6%   21.6%

Europe   435.3   —   435.3

Operating margin  26.4%   26.4%

Asia   329.7   —   329.7

Operating margin  25.8%   25.8%

Other non-reportable segments   93.2   —   93.2

Operating margin  85.5%   85.5%
Unallocated corporate expenses and
restructuring & other charges, net   (586.5)   38.0   (548.5)

Total operating income  $ 777.1   $ 38.0   $ 815.1

17

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  December 30, 2023

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(d)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,934.0   $ —   $ 1,934.0

Gross profit   1,286.0   (0.9)   1,285.1

Gross profit margin  66.5%   66.4%

Total other operating expenses, net   (968.3)   0.7   (967.6)  (g)

Operating expense margin  50.1%   50.0%

Operating income   317.7   (0.2)   317.5

Operating margin  16.4%   16.4%

Income before income taxes   329.8   (0.2)   329.6

Income tax provision   (53.2)   (1.3)   (54.5)

Effective tax rate  16.1%   16.5%

Net income  $ 276.6   $ (1.5)  $ 275.1

Net income per diluted common share  $ 4.19   $ 4.17

SEGMENT INFORMATION

OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 204.6   $ (0.9)  $ 203.7

Operating margin  21.9%   21.8%

Europe   123.4   —   123.4

Operating margin  23.7%   23.7%

Asia   108.2   —   108.2

Operating margin  24.2%   24.2%

Other non-reportable segments   29.4   —   29.4

Operating margin  89.9%   89.9%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (147.9)   0.7   (147.2)

Total operating income  $ 317.7   $ (0.2)  $ 317.5

18

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended
  December 30, 2023

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(e)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 5,063.5   $ —   $ 5,063.5

Gross profit   3,388.1   (4.5)   3,383.6

Gross profit margin  66.9%   66.8%

Total other operating expenses, net   (2,739.5)   45.2   (2,694.3)

Operating expense margin  54.1%   53.2%

Operating income   648.6   40.7   689.3

Operating margin  12.8%   13.6%

Income before income taxes   665.9   40.7   706.6

Income tax provision   (110.3)   (22.3)   (132.6)

Effective tax rate  16.6%   18.8%

Net income  $ 555.6   $ 18.4   $ 574.0

Net income per diluted common share  $ 8.31   $ 8.58

SEGMENT INFORMATION

OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 440.1   $ (4.7)  $ 435.4

Operating margin  19.3%   19.1%

Europe   353.0   (0.2)   352.8

Operating margin  23.6%   23.5%

Asia   269.9   —   269.9

Operating margin  23.0%   23.0%

Other non-reportable segments   97.3   —   97.3

Operating margin  88.9%   88.9%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (511.7)   45.6   (466.1)

Total operating income  $ 648.6   $ 40.7   $ 689.3

19

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

FOOTNOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(a) Adjustments for non-routine inventory-related charges (benefits) are recorded within cost of goods sold in the

consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for non-routine bad debt expense (benefit) are recorded

within selling, general, and administrative ("SG&A") expenses in the consolidated statements of operations.

Adjustments for one-time income tax events are recorded within the income tax benefit (provision) in the

consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for all other charges are recorded within restructuring and